
 

 

 
Date of issue: 14th March 2013 

 
  

MEETING: AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Brooker, Chohan, 

A S Dhaliwal and Dhillon) 
  
 CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
 Mr Ajay Kwatra 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 8th 
November 2012 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

3 - 22 All 

4.   Annual Internal Audit Plan 
 

23 - 42 All 

5.   External Audit Plan 
 

43 - 70 All 

6.   Risk Management 
 

71 - 72 All 

7.   Members Attendance Record 
 

73 - 74  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 25th June 2013 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 8th November, 2012 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Brooker, A S Dhaliwal and Dhillon (arrived 
6.47pm) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Mr Kwatra 

 
PART 1 

 
21. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th September, 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment to minute number 19, Internal Audit 
Progress Report, to amend the title of Mr Daniel Harris to ‘Head of Internal 
Audit’. 
 

23. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Head of Internal Audit, Mr Daniel Harris, presented the Internal Audit 
Progress Report to the Committee.  Members were informed that a number of 
audit reports remained in draft and that 8 of the 32 reports for the current year 
had a red opinion.  It was noted that some of these opinions related to 
schools, although four related to the Councils control framework.  A structure 
programme of meetings between Internal Audit and management was in 
place to address the weaknesses identified, including engagement between 
Internal Audit and the Risk Management Group. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the status of draft reports 
and the red opinions for Declarations of Interest, Business Rates and Contract 
Management.  Mr Harris highlighted that the audit report on business rates 
had been finalised and the recommendations had clearly defined 
management responses and timescales. 
 
Resolved –  
 

 (a) That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

(b) That the Chair would meet the Head of Internal Audit prior to the 
next meeting to discuss progress. 

 
24. Audit Commission Grant Claims Report 2011/12  

 

The Interim Financial Controller, Mr John Burke, presented the Audit 
Commission Grant Claims Report 2011/12.  Mr Burke reported that the vast 
majority of claims had been certified without qualification by the Audit 
Commission, however, a qualification letter had been issued regarding the 
National Non-Domestic Rates Return. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Audit and Risk Committee - 08.11.12 

 
Members noted the summary of recommendations from the Audit 
Commission and expressed concern that the recommendation from last year 
regarding the provision of working papers at the compilation stage had not 
been implemented due to staff turnover and an absence of central co-
ordination.  Mr Burke reported that the recruitment process for key staff was 
well advanced and this should ensure that future deadlines would be met. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

25. Fraud and Risk Update Report  
 
Mr Burke introduced the Fraud and Risk Update Report in the absence of the 
Risk Officer.  The Committee discussed a number of issues relating to the 
Corporate Risk Register and the Risk Management Strategy including: 
 

• The way in which the Risk Register was embedded and managed 
across the organisation. 

• The need to complete some sections of the Risk Register, particularly 
the definition and understanding of some of the risks and agreeing the 
target dates. 

• The need to properly integrate risk management with performance and 
financial management. 

 
The Committee welcomed the report however they expected that significant 
progress be made on these issues before the next meeting and Mr Burke 
stated that he would report this to the Risk Management Group.  It was 
agreed that a presentation be made on risk management at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee also considered the Corporate Investigations Team Report 
and requested more detailed information for future meetings, particularly in 
relation to the housing investigations. 
 
Resolved - That the Update Risk Management Strategy be endorsed by the 
  Committee and that a presentation on risk management be  
  made at the next meeting. 
 

26. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted. 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting - 4 March 2013  
 
Resolved - That the date of the next meeting be Monday, 4th March 2013. 
 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.32 pm) 

Page 2



Slough Borough Council 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting: 25 March 2013 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



�

1 

�

Introduction 

The internal audit plan for 2012/13 was approved by the Audit and Risk Committee on the 27
th
 March 2012.  This 

report provides an update on progress against that plan and summarises the results of our work to date. 

Since the last Audit and Risk Committee held in November 2012 the following 19 audit reports, relating to the 2012/13 

plans have been finalised: 

� Additional Devolved Budgets to Schools (3.12/13) 

� Baylis Court Nursery School (11.12/13); 

� Budget Setting Process (13.12/13); 

� Council Tax (18.12/13) 

� Gold Projects – Project Management Arrangements (19.12/13); 

� Housing Management System (23.12/13) 

� Procurement (24.12/13); 

� Children’s and Families Assessment Teams (26.12/13)

� James Elliman Primary School (27.12/13) 

� Recruitment (28.12/13); 

� Data Protection Act (29.12/13); 

� IQRA Islamic School (30.12/13); 

� Arbour Vale (31.12/13); 

� Contract Management – Block Nursing Contracts (32.12/13); 

� St Ethelberts School (34.12/13);  

� Tenancy Fraud (35.12/13); 

� Safeguarding – Risk Assessment Process (38.12/13); 

� Payroll (40.12/13); 

� Estates and Facilities Management (43.12/13). 

A summary of the key issues contained within these report and the high priority recommendations are detailed in the 

report below
[...]
 Declaration of Interests (Final) 

� Business Rates (Final) 

� Contract Management (Draft)  

� Contract Management – Block Nursing Contracts (Final) 

� Safeguarding – Risk Assessment Process (Final) 

� Procurement – Quarter Four Review (Draft) 

It is therefore imperative that actions to address the weaknesses identified within these reports are undertaken on a 

timely basis to ensure that these systems can operate effectively in the future. Failure to do so may impact on our 

ability to provide an unqualified Head of Internal Audit Opinion for the year, which may also have implications for the 

Annual Governance Statement.  

As part of our audit follow up process in 2013/14 we will undertake a detailed follow up review in respect of all of these 

audits to provide assurance regarding the extent to which previous recommendations have been implemented.  

Other Matters  

Planning and Liaison:  

Monthly meetings have continued with the Interim Assistant Director, Finance. We have also attended the most recent 

meeting of the Risk Management Group and provided guidance on the proposed content of the Risk Management 

Policy. We have also attended the most recent meeting of the Wellbeing SMT and met with key Officers to produce a 

draft 2013/14 detailed plan. 

We have also met with the new Assistant Director Finance and Audit and the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee 

since the last meeting. 

Green Amber 

Green 

Amber 

Red 

Red Advisory Total 

Assurance 

opinions 

2012/13 

7 11 18 11 1 48 

High Medium Low Total 

Recommendations 

raised 2012/13 

55 142 95 292 

Page 5



�

3 

�

As our audits of Schools have identified a number of significant issues which have resulted in red assurance opinions, 

we have agreed with the Assistant Director of Education and Children’s Services to attend both the School’s Forum 

and Bursar’s Forum on a regular basis to provide an input regarding the findings of our reviews. We have also been 

invited to
[...]
 not provide absolute assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not exist.   

This report is prepared solely for the use of Authority and senior management of Slough Borough Council.   Details may be made available to specified external 

agencies, including external auditors, but otherwise the report should not be quoted or referred to in whole or in part without prior consent.  No responsibility to any third 

party is accepted as the report has not been prepared, and is not intended for any other purpose. 

© 2012 RSM Tenon Limited 

The term "partner" is a title for senior employees, none of whom provide any services on their own behalf. 

RSM Tenon Limited is a subsidiary of RSM Tenon Group PLC. RSM Tenon Group PLC is an independent member of the RSM International network. The RSM 

International network is a network of independent accounting and consulting firms each of which practices in its own right. RSM International is the brand used by the 

network which is not itself a separate legal entity in any jurisdiction.  

RSM Tenon Limited (No 4066924) is registered in England and Wales.  Registered Office 66 Chiltern Street, London W1U 4GB. England 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Borough Council 

 

Internal Audit Strategy 

2013/2014 – 2014/2015 

 

Presented at the Audit & Risk Committee meeting of: 25 March 2013 
 
 

Daniel Harris 
Head of Internal Audit 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 23



 

 

   
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

This document sets out the approach we have taken to develop your internal audit strategy for 2013/14 to 

2015/16 and the annual plan for 2013/14.  

1.1 Role of Internal Audit 

Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and 

improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 

systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 

a
[...]

5 
The Council continues to develop and embed the Risk Management framework and culture.  We will 
therefore be providing assurance that this continues to evolve in a timely and effective manner. 

6 

Following a number of red (negative) opinions in 2012/13 audits we have agreed to carry out either 
follow up visits to independently provide assurance that recommendations have been implemented or 
re-audit some of these areas (Schools, Contract Management, Business Rates, Declarations of 
Interest). 

7 
The ability of the Council to attract a high calibre of potential candidates through their Recruitment 
process for key roles within the organisation in order to deliver their Corporate Plan. CMT requested 
this area to be deferred until 2014/15. 

8 
The Council considers that significant improvements are required in Emergency Planning. CMT 
requested this area to be deferred until 2014/15. 

The strategy is set out in Appendix B, with the more detailed annual plan for 2013/14 set out at Appendix C.   

As well as assignments designed to provide assurance or advisory input around specific risks, the strategy 

includes: 

§ a follow-up allocation, which will be utilised to assess the degree of implementation achieved in relation 

to recommendations agreed by management during the prior and current financial year and will serve to 

inform the adequacy of the organisation’s own recommendation tracking process; and 

§ an audit management allocation, used at Partner and Manager level for quality control, client and 

External Audit liaison and for preparation for and attendance at Audit Committee. 

2.2 Working with other assurance providers 

We intend to meet with the Council’s External Auditors to confirm the scope of the work in the areas of 

financial control to ensure they can continue to place their planned level of reliance on our work for 

2013/2014. 

The Audit Committee are reminded that internal audit us only one source of assurance and through the 


[...]
ttendance 

Management Meetings (Berkshire Audit 

Group, Risk Management Group,  Schools 

Forum, Bursars Forum, SMT, DMT, CMT) 

- 25 Ongoing As used 

Follow Up To meet internal auditing standards and to 
provide management with ongoing assurance 
regarding implementation of 
recommendations. 

Follow up 
review 

34 Ongoing Ongoing 

Management This will include: 

§ Annual planning. 

§ Preparation for, and attendance at, Audit 
Committee meetings. 

§ Regular liaison and progress updates. 

§ Liaison with external audit. 

§ Preparation of the annual internal audit 
opinion. 

- 75 

 

Ongoing As used 

Total 797  

Page 39



 

 

   
 

 

APPENDIX D:  ADDITIONAL AUDITS FOR CONSIDERATION FOR 2013/14 

The following audits have not been included as part of the Internal audit plan for 2013/14 due to the need to maintain 

the number of planned audits within the overall days envelope as agreed in previous years. These were provisionally 

scheduled for 2013/14 coverage but have been replaced by higher risk areas or management request for coverage.  

The Audit Committee should consider as to whether any of them warrant inclusion within the audit plan for 2013/14. 

Audit Internal Audit Coverage Internal 
Audit 
Approach 

Audit 
Days  

Proposed 
Timing 

 

Audit Committee 

Partnership 
Arrangements 

The audit will consider the following: 

- Follow up of 2012/13 recommendations; 

- Delivery of phase three of review 
process; 

- Review of the use of the new Partnership 
Toolkit; 

- Effectiveness of processes for ensuring 
all key partnership arrangements are 
identified;  

- Whether a periodic assessment is 
undertaken regarding the effectiveness of 
individual partnership arrangements. 

Assurance 10 Q4  

Insurance 

Advice on whether specification for new 

insurance contract is consistent with existing 

instances and usage. 

Advisory 
(Contract) 

10 Q1  

Licencing 

Management request to ensure: 

- Suitable guidance and advice is provided; 

-
[...]
s of auditors and of the audited body. Reports and letters prepared by
appointed auditors are addressed to members and officers. They are prepared for the
sole use of the audited body and no responsibility is taken by auditors to any member or
officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.
We accept no responsibility for any reliance that might be placed on reports and letters
for any purpose by third parties, to whom it should not be shown without our prior written
consent.

1 Executive summary 1

2 Audit scope and responsibilities 4

3 Risk assessment 7

4 Reporting and communications 15

5 Fees 18

Appendix A � Risk assessment 24

Page 44



PKF (UK) LLP 1 Audit Plan 2012/13

1 Executive summary
We are pleased to present our Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2013. This plan
summarises our proposed audit work for the year for Slough Borough Council, the
significant risks that impact on our audit and our planned work in response to those risks.

AUDIT SCOPE AND RESPONSIBILITIES

The scope of the audit is determined by the Audit Commission�s Code of Audit Practice
for Local Government (March 2010) and requires us to review and report on your:

! financial statements

! arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of
resources

BDO LLP and PKF (UK) LLP recently announced that we have agreed to merge our
businesses and this is expected to be completed in spring 2013.

RISK ASSESSMENT

We have identified the following areas of significant risk that impact on our audit:

Financial statements

! management override of controls

! revenue recognition

! accuracy and completeness of financial statement disclosures

! accuracy of records for property, plant and equipment and approach to
componentisation

! maintaining the national non domestic rates system for valuation officer listings and
reviewing reliefs in full accordance with the Government�s guidance

! prior period adjustment reducing the amount of useable reserves available to the
Council by £4.2 million

! procedures for identifying related party transactions and then disclosing these in the
financial statements.

Page 45



PKF (UK) LLP 2 Audit Plan 2012/13

Use of resources

! managing future finding shortfalls through the medium term financial strategy

! performance monitoring and benefits realisation of outsourced services for
transactional systems

! developing project management and governance arrangements for the local asset
backed vehicle (LABV)

! setting up the Slough Wellbeing Board and developing appropriate arrangements to
deliver its strategy

! implementing the new scheme for localisation of council tax benefit on 1 April 2013

! addressing and monitoring implementation of internal and external audit
recommendations through the work of the Audit and Risk Committee.

REPORTING AND COMMUNICATIONS

We will provide an opinion on your financial statements and a conclusion on your
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness by 30 September 2013.
We will provide our detailed report on findings and conclusions to the Audit and Risk
Committee ahead of the reporting deadline and provide progress reports throughout the
year.

In addition, we will provide an Annual Audit Letter summarising the key issues from our
audit, as a public facing document to be included on your website. We will also provide a
report summarising our grants certification work for the year.

FEES

The proposed audit fee for the year is £184,960 plus VAT. The proposed fee has been
increased above the Audit Commission�s published scale fee of £168,960 by £16,000 to
reflect the additional work required as a result of the significant audit risks we have
identified.

The additional fee will be used as follows:

! £3,500 to carry out an early review of the draft financial statements, including the
presentational and disclosure corrections made by the Council for errors and
inconsistencies in the prior year financial statements

! £5,000 to undertake additional procedures to ensure the accuracy of the fixed asset
register and the disclosure of property, plant and equipment balances in the financial
statements

! £7,500 to review the Council�s response to weaknesses evident in maintaining the
national non domestic rates system and associated databases.

Page 46



PKF (UK) LLP 3 Audit Plan 2012/13

The proposed fee for the certification of claims and returns is £19,150 plus VAT, which is
the composite scale fee published by the Audit Commission for the Council.

The fees for 2012/13 audit have been reduced compared to the previous year to reflect
the combined impact of the Audit Commission's outsourcing of its in-house Audit Practice
and internal efficiency savings at the Audit Commission.

Page 47



PKF (UK) LLP 4 Audit Plan 2012/13

2 Audit scope and responsibilities

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

We are pleased to present our Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2013, to set out a
mutual understanding of our respective responsibilities, and to promote effective two-way
communication between us.

This plan summarises our proposed audit work for the year for Slough Borough Council,
the significant risks that impact on our audit and our planned work in response to those
risks.

The information and fees in this plan will be kept under review throughout the year and
updated as necessary for any significant changes to risks and the focus of the audit,
which will be reported to the Audit and Risk Committee.

COMMUNICATION

Auditing Standards require auditors to communicate relevant matters relating to the audit
to �those charged with governance�. Relevant matters include issues on auditor 
independence (below), audit planning information and significant risks (section 3) and
findings from the audit (section 4).

SCOPE OF THE AUDIT

The scope of the audit is determined by the Audit Commission�s Code of Audit Practice
for Local Government (March 2010), which describes how auditors carry out their
functions as s
[...]
he use of resources.

If you consider there to be other significant risks, whether due to fraud or error, please let
us know.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We will plan and perform procedures designed to obtain reasonable assurance that the
financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
thereby enabling us to express an opinion on whether the financial statements are
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the applicable financial reporting
framework. The applicable financial reporting framework is the CIPFA Code of Practice
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2012/13.

We will obtain an understanding of the Council and the environment in which it operates,
including the Council�s internal controls and this, together with information obtained from
discussions with management, provides a basis for identifying and assessing the risks of
material misstatement.

Fraud risk assessment

The primary responsibility for ensuring that your internal control frameworks are sufficient
to prevent and detect fraud and corrupt practices lies with management and �those 
charged with governance� (the Audit and Risk Committee).

We have discussed possible risk of material misstatement arising from fraud with the
Chief Executive, the Assistant Director of Corporate Resources, the Assistant Director of
Finance, Head of Corporate Fraud and Risk Assessment and the Chairman of the Audit
and Risk Committee.

Page 51



PKF (UK) LLP 8 Audit Plan 2012/13

Each has confirmed that they are not aware of any actual, suspected or alleged instances
of fraud during the financial year other than a number of cases of housing and council tax
benefit fraud committed against the Council by benefit claimants.

Please let us know if there are any other actual, suspected or alleged instances of fraud
of which you are aware.

For all fraud risks, and for any actual frauds that have been identified and which we have
been informed of, we will co
[...]
At the Audit and Risk Committee of the 8th November 2013 the amended Risk 
Management Strategy was adopted by the committee. 
 
Within the strategy four main actions were identified, these were: 
 

• Move from the current 3x3 scoring matrix to a more sophisticated 5x5 
matrix 

 

• The JCAD risk management system is upgraded to a web based system 
hosted by JC Applications. 

 

• Once the system has been upgraded guidance notes will be issued on 
how to use the upgraded system 

 

• Each departmental risk register will be quality assured by the Risk 
Management Group on a rolling basis. 

 
The adopted strategy stated that these actions were planned over the next 24 
months. However it transpires that the vast majority of these actions have now 
been completed. 
 
As the majority the actions have now been completed it is necessary to draw up 
a more challenging strategy. 
 
2013/14 Strategy 
 
It has been agreed that as part of the annual audit of risk management RSM 
Tenon the Council’s appointed Internal Auditors will assist in developing a 
strategy for 2013/14 that meets the needs identified within their annual review.  
The RSM Tenon review will be completed by 31st April 2013. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 71



One key issue that has already been identified is the quality and relevance of the 
current risks registers. The risk registers have been found to remain static i.e. 
there are few if any changes and in some cases lack detail. In order to remedy 
this the Corporate Risk Management Group have agreed an action plan for the 
coming year . 
 
The actions that have been identified are detailed below. 
 

Action Outcome By whom By when 

Ensure that the 
Corporate Risk 
Register is 
systematically 
updated at least every 
quarter by CMT. 
 
 

The Corporate Risk 
Register will be more 
dynamic, reflecting 
the key risks to the 
authority. 
 
The risk register will 
incorporate action 
plans on how the 
each individual 
corporate risk is to be 
managed 
 

Assistant 
Director Finance 
& Audit 

Sept 2013 

At each Corporate 
Risk Management 
Group a selection of 
Risk Registers will be 
subject review by the 
Corporate Risk 
Management Group.   
 

Risk Registers will be 
more individualistic 
with fewer generic 
risks. 
 
 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management 
Group 

On-going 

Assist in the creation 
of risk registers for 
key partnerships 
 

There will be a risk 
register that reflects 
the risks posed to the 
authority by each key 
partnership 
 

Risk & insurance 
Officer/Corporate 
Policy 

Sept 2013 

Continue to monitor 
and assist in the 
updating of risk 
registers. 
 
Reporting non-
compliance to the 
Relevant Corporate 
risk Management 
Group 

More Risk registers 
will be up to date and 
to a higher quality 
and relevance 

Risk & insurance 
Officer 

On-going 

 

Page 72



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
2
/2
0
1
3
 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 A
U
D
IT
 A
N
D
 R
IS
K
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

1
3
/0
6
 

2
4
/0
9
 

0
8
/1
1
 

2
5
/0
3
 

A
b
e
 

 
P
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

 

B
ro
o
k
e
r 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

 

C
h
o
h
a
n
 

 
A
p
 

A
p
 

A
b
 

 

A
 S
 D
h
a
liw
a
l 

 
P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

D
h
ill
o
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
* 

 

N
a
z
ir
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 8th November 2012
	3 Internal Audit Progress Report
	4 Annual Internal Audit Plan
	5 External Audit Plan
	6 Risk Management
	7 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 25th March, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Brooker, Chohan, A S Dhaliwal and Mr 
Kwatra 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None received. 
 

 
PART 1 

 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. Minutes of the last meeting held on 8th November 2012  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Attendance - a Member queried the procedure for recording the attendance of 
Members who arrived after the start of the meeting.  The Democratic Services 
Officer stated that the way in which Members attendance was recorded and 
reported was standard across all meetings of the Council and its committees. 
 

30. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Progress Report 
which set out the progress made against the internal audit plan of 2012/13. 
 
Members were informed that 19 audit reports had been finalised since the last 
meeting in November 2012 and the report set out the high priority 
recommendations relating to these audits.  Good progress had been made 
overall with 15 of the 19 receiving positive assurance opinions with the 
remaining 4 receiving negative opinions.  The report summarised all of the 
audit reports conducted in 2012/13 including the opinion and number of 
recommendations.  It was noted that all of the finalised reports had been 
agreed with management and named officers had been designated 
responsibility to complete the agreed actions. 
 
The Committee considered the key findings on the audit assignments 
completed since the previous meeting, and gave particular attention to those 
reports rated negative i.e. Contract Management – block nursing and 
Safeguarding – Risk Assessment.  The discussion can be summarised as 
follows: 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 25.03.13 

 

• Safeguarding Risk Assessment – Members considered the existing risk 
assessment procedures, staff turnover, the statutory obligations and 
the implications of weaknesses in assessing risk.  The Head of Internal 
Audit confirmed that the review had been focused on compliance with 
the procedures, and particularly the use of Risk Assessment Matrix 
forms, not any potential risk to children which was outside the scope of 
the review.  Members noted the high risk recommendations and 
emphasised the importance of tracking the actions to ensure the 
appropriate measures were implemented. 

 

• Recruitment – a Member expressed concern about the compliance 
issues regarding the retention of evidence justifying recruitment 
decisions which had contributed high risk recommendation 3.  The 
Assistant Internal Audit Manager stated that management had been 
debriefed on the findings and it was their role to investigate any 
individual cases as appropriate.  It was agreed that Internal Audit would 
clarify the action taken in response to this matter and report back to the 
Committee.  A Member asked whether the Councils probation 
procedures for newly recruited staff had formed part of the review.  The 
Head of Internal Audit stated that it wasn’t in the scope of the review 
but that this could be followed up in a future audit of either the 
appraisal or personal development procedures. 

 

• Action tracking – a new system was being put in place to track and 
monitor the management action taken to address recommendations.  It 
was agreed that the Committee would be kept up to date to ensure 
they were confident that that issues identified in audits had been 
addressed. 

 
Resolved -   (a) That the report be noted. 
 

(b) That Members be updated on the progress of 
implementing recommendations in future meetings by 
reports presented by management.  Internal Audit will 
also carry out some independent testing throughout the 
year and report back to the committee. 

 
31. Annual Internal Audit Plan  

 
The Head of Internal Audit presented a report proposing the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2013/14 to 2014/15.  The Strategy had been informed by the 
Councils risk management process and developed following consultation with 
senior management from across the authority to identify internal audit needs. 
 
Members considered a range of issues relating to the Strategy, in particular 
the potential risk to Council Tax revenue arising from the reform of Council 
Tax benefits.  It was noted that Council Tax was included as a core area for 
review as part of the Council’s financial controls and the issue was also 
included in the External Audit Plan. The Assistant Director of Finance and 



Audit and Risk Committee - 25.03.13 

 

Audit also confirmed that officers would be closely monitoring the impact as 
an important part of revenue against budget. 
 
A Member asked for clarification of the audit arrangements for the Local Asset 
Backed Vehicle (LABV).  It was confirmed that this would be considered by 
the External Auditors and therefore it did not form part of the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2013/14. 
 
Resolved – That the Internal Audit Strategy 2013/14 to 2014/15 be  
  approved. 
 

32. External Audit Plan  
 
Mr Grant and Ms Combrinck from the Council’s external auditors, PKF, 
presented the External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2013. 
 
Members were informed of the scope of the audit, fees and the procedures 
that PKF would adopt.  It was noted that the following areas of activity would 
be included in the external audit plan: 
 

• The use of resources and particularly the implementation of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

• The development of the LABV including the governance arrangements 
and the Council’s exposure to risk. 

• The Council’s new public health responsibilities and operation of the 
new Slough Wellbeing Board. 

• The localisation of Council Tax support. 
 
In response to a question from a Member it was confirmed by the external 
auditors that a level of materiality had been established. 
 
Resolved – That the External Audit Plan be approved. 
 

33. Risk Management  
 
The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer reviewed a report setting out the Risk 
Management Strategy for 2013/14. 
 
The Committee were informed that the four main actions arising from the Risk 
Management Strategy adopted in November 2012 had already been 
completed and therefore a new and more challenging strategy for 2013/14 
was being developed.  It was noted that RSM Tenon, the Council’s Internal 
Auditors, would assist the authority in developing this strategy for 2013/14 and 
that this review would be completed by 31st April 2013.  A number of initial 
actions to improve the quality and utilisation of the Risk Registers had already 
been identified. 
 
Resolved – That the Risk Management Strategy report be noted. 
 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 25.03.13 

 

34. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

35. Date of Next Meeting - 25th June 2013  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be Tuesday, 25th June 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 


